

No. 17-976

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA

*Counsel of Record*

WENCONG FA

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

E-mail: DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	3
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S CASES PROTECTING AGAINST COMPELLED COMMERCIAL SPEECH .....	3
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO CONFIRM THAT THE “PRECAUTIONARY PRINCIPLE” HAS NO PLACE IN FIRST AMENDMENT LAW .....	8
A. The Precautionary Principle Is Incompatible with First Amendment Doctrine.....	8
B. There Is No Public Interest Justification to Infringe First Amendment Rights for Over-Warning .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Beverage Ass’n v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 871 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2017).....	1
<i>Borgner v. Fla. Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 537 U.S. 1080 (2002) .....	6
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) .....	9
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	7
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	4
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	1
<i>CTIA – The Wireless Association v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 494 F. App’x 752 (9th Cir. 2012).....	1
<i>Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare</i> , 32 Cal. 4th 910 (2004).....	9, 10
<i>Dunn v. Lederle Laboratories</i> , 121 Mich. App. 73 (1982) .....	12
<i>Finn v. G. D. Searle &amp; Co.</i> , 35 Cal. 3d 691 (1984).....	12
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. &amp; Prof’l Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994) .....	6
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	6
<i>Johnson v. American Standard, Inc.</i> , 43 Cal. 4th 56 (2008) .....	12
<i>Liriano v. Hobart Corp.</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 232 (1998).....	13

<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	4
<i>Milavetz, Gallop &amp; Milavetz, P.A. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	1
<i>PG&amp;E Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	3
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	4
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	4, 14
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	4
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1723 (2013) .....	1
<i>United States v. Ninety-Five Barrels of Vinegar</i> , 265 U.S. 438 (1924) .....	9
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	9
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) .....	7
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	3
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the</i> <i>Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985) .....	2, 5

### Other Authorities

Cal. Dep't of Health, Div. of Env. & Occupational  
Disease Control, *How to Reduce Exposure to*

<i>Radiofrequency Energy from Cell Phones</i> , <a href="https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEO/DC/EHIB/CDPH%20Document%20Library/Cell-Phone-Guidance.pdf">https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEO/DC/EHIB/CDPH%20Document%20Library/Cell-Phone-Guidance.pdf</a> (Dec. 13, 2017).....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 86-1861 (1960), <i>reprinted in</i> 1960 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2833.....	14
Knaier, Robert G., <i>An Informed-Choice Duty to Instruct?</i> Liriano, Burke, and <i>the Practical Limits of Subtle Jurisprudence</i> , 88 Cornell L. Rev. 814 (2003) .....	12, 13
Loria, Kevin, <i>California has issued a warning about the dangers of cell phone radiation – but the science is far from settled</i> , Business Insider (December 18, 2017), <a href="http://www.businessinsider.com/california-public-health-cell-phone-radiation-guide-2017-12">http://www.businessinsider.com/california-public-health-cell-phone-radiation-guide-2017-12</a> .....	11
Noah, Lars, <i>The Imperative to Warn: Disentangling the “Right to Know” From the “Need to Know” About Consumer Product Hazards</i> , 11 Yale J. on Reg. 293 (1994).....	13
Schauer, Frederick, <i>Free Speech in an Era of Terrorism: Is It Better to Be Safe Than Sorry?: Free Speech and the Precautionary Principle</i> , 36 Pepp. L. Rev. 301 (2009) .....	8
Twerski, Aaron D., et al., <i>The Use and Abuse of Warnings in Products Liability—Design Defect Litigation Comes of Age</i> , 61 Cornell L. Rev. 495 (1976) .....	12
